

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAYMOND NASH, et al.,

Defendants /Cross-Claimants/
Counter-Claimants

-and-

MARILYN VANN, et al.

Intervenors/Defendants/Cross-
Claimants/Counter-Claimants

v.

THE CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

Counter-Defendants,

-and-

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIOR, AND THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Counter-Claimants/Cross-Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01313 (TFH)
Judge: Thomas F. Hogan

THE CHEROKEE FREEDMEN’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO THE CHEROKEE PARTIES’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CHEROKEE FREEDMEN’S
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. OVERVIEW AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Statement of Undisputed Facts Material to Partial Summary Judgment	4
B. Historical Background of the Treaty and its Interpretation	6
1. Slavery in the Cherokee Nation Prior to the Civil War	6
2. The Cherokee Nation Sides with the Confederacy.....	10
3. The Cherokee Nation Negotiates a New Treaty with the United States.....	14
4. The Cherokee Nation Enacts the Freedmen Clause.....	18
5. The Cherokee Nation Strictly Enforces the Freedmen Clause.	20
6. The Cherokee Nation Attempts to Circumscribe the Freedmen’s Citizenship Rights. 23	
7. The Principal Chiefs Act and 1976 Cherokee Constitution Trigger New Attempts to Limit the Freedmen’s Rights.	28
8. The Cherokee Nation Attempts to Exclude the Freedmen by Amending the Cherokee Constitution.....	29
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	34
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	34
A. The Treaty Means What It Says: The Freedmen are Entitled to Cherokee Citizenship..	34
B. Nothing in the Treaty is to the Contrary.....	37
1. Articles 4-6 Reinforce Article 9, Rather Than Limit It.	37
2. Article 15 Addresses an Entirely Different Situation.	39
C. The Cherokee Nation Amended its Constitution to Meet the Treaty’s Requirements.	40
D. The Descendants of the Freedmen Listed on the Dawes Rolls are Entitled to Cherokee Citizenship.	43
E. The Treaty Has Not Been Abrogated.....	45
F. The Treaty Limits the Cherokee Nation’s Ability to Determine its Own Membership. ..	47
V. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Cherokee Nation Tribal Council</i> , JAT-04-09, 6 Am. Tribal Law 18 (March 7, 2006).....	30
<i>Cherokee Freedmen and Cherokee Freedmen’s Ass’n v. United States</i> , 195 Ct. Cl. 39 (1971)	43
<i>Cherokee Intermarriage Cases</i> , 203 U.S. 76 (1906).....	47
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton</i> , 389 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Cherokee Nation Registrar v. Nash</i> , Case No. SC-2011-02 (Cherokee Nation Sup. Ct. Aug. 22, 2011).....	32
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Journeycake</i> , 155 U.S. 196 (1894).....	35
<i>*The Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , 12 Indian Cl. Comm. 570 (1963), aff’d 180 Ct. Cl. 181, 1967 WL 1509 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , 180 Ct. Cl. 181 (1967)	37, 43
<i>The Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , 9 Ind. Cl. Comm. 162, 196 (Docket No. 173) (1961).....	36
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Whitmire</i> , 223 U.S. 108 (1912).....	25, 44
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	38
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	45
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	38
<i>In re Enrollment of Persons Claiming Rights in the Cherokee Nation</i> , 40 Ct. Cl. 411, 1904 WL 878 (Ct. Cl. 1905), <i>aff’d</i> 203 U.S. 76 (1906)	42

Garfield v. United States ex rel. Lowe,
34 App. D.C. 70, 1909 WL 21538 (App. D.C. 1909).....46

Goat v. United States,
224 U.S. 458 (1912).....46, 47

Hagen v. Utah,
510 U.S. 399 (1994).....39

Harjo v. Kleppe,
420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), *aff'd sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus*, 581 F.2d
949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....28

Hendrix v. Coffey,
305 F. App'x 495 (10th Cir. 2008).....48

Keetoowah Society v. Lane,
41 App. D.C. 322 (D.C. Cir. 1914).....35

Lewis v. Norton,
424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)47

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,
187 U.S. 553 (1903).....45

United States ex rel. Lowe v. Fisher,
223 U.S. 95 (1912).....20, 36

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. U.S.,
391 U.S. 404 (1968).....45, 48

Nash v. Cherokee Nation Registrar,
Case No. CV-07-40, *et al.* (Cherokee Nation Dist. Ct. Jan. 14, 2011).....32

Nero v. Cherokee Nation,
892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989)48

Pigeon River, etc., Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Ltd.,
291 U.S. 138 (1934).....45, 48

Quair v. Sisco,
359 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....48

Red Bird v. United States,
203 U.S. 76 (1906).....35, 43, 44

Riggs v. Ummerteskee,
Case No. JAT 97-03-K (Cherokee Nation Judicial Appeals Tribunal 2001)26

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....47

**Seminole Nation of Okla. v. Norton*,
No. 00-2384, 2001 WL 36228153 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2001).....34, 45, 46, 47

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....39

**Seminole Nation v. United States*,
78 Ct. Cl. 455, 1933 WL 1802 (Ct. Cl. 1933)38, 41, 46, 47

Stephens v. Cherokee Nation,
174 U.S. 445 (1899).....25, 41

Vann v. Jewell,
Case No. 1:03-cv-01711 (HHK).....3, 30, 32, 33, 34

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978).....47

U.S. v. White,
508 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1974)45

**Whitmire v. Cherokee Nation*,
30 Ct. Cl. 138, 1895 WL 708 (Ct. Cl. 1895)..... *passim*

Whitmire v. United States,
44 Ct. Cl. 453, 1908 WL 760 (Ct. Cl. 1909).....25

Whitmire v. United States,
46 Ct. Cl. 227, 1910 WL 930 (Ct. Cl. 1911).....25, 44, 46

The Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051, 1068 n.16 (9th Cir. 2003)48

Statutes and Codes

*Treaty between the United States and the Cherokee Nation of 1866,
July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799..... *passim*

United States Code
Title 25, Section 501, *et seq.*.....28, 48, 49
Title 25, Section 50348

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56(a).....34

Local Civil Rule 7(h)4

Other Authorities

1860 Slave Federal Census of Cherokee Nation, Indian Territory (excerpt)11

Address of Principal Chief John Ross to assembled Cherokee citizens at
Tahlequah, Indian Territory, August 21, 186111

Handwritten Draft dated May 3, 1866, included in Ratified treaty no. 358,
documents relating to the negotiation of the treaty of July 19, 1866, with the
Cherokee Indians, National Archives, July 19.....16

Barbara Krauthamer, *Black Slaves, Indian Masters: Slavery, Emancipation, and
Citizenship in the Native American South* (2013).....26

Cecelia E. Naylor, *AFRICAN CHEROKEES IN INDIAN TERRITORY: FROM CHATTEL
TO CITIZENS* (2008)7, 8

Charles C. Royce, *The Cherokee Nation of Indians*15

Cherokee Nation Constitution and Laws 1839-18519

Circe Sturm, *BLOOD POLITICS: RACE, CULTURE, AND IDENTITY IN THE CHEROKEE
NATION OF OKLAHOMA* (2002)13, 23, 26, 27

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW28, 47

Constitution and Laws of the Cherokee Nation, Published by the Authority of the
Cherokee Nation National Council (1875)19, 23

Daniel F. Littlefield, Jr., *THE CHEROKEE FREEDMEN: FROM EMANCIPATION TO
AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP at 8-9* (1978)..... *passim*

Daniel F. Littlefield, Jr. and Robert E. Sanderson, *African-Descended People and
Indian Removal*, *The Journal of the Fort Smith Historical Society*, Vol. 34,
No. 1 (April 2010).....8

Daniel Littlefield, Jr. and Lonnie E. Underhill, *Slave “Revolt” in the Cherokee
Nation, 1842*, *American Indian Quarterly*, Vol. 3, No. 2 (Summer 1977
.....9

Daniel Littlefield, “Study of Historical Facts Clarifies Freedmen Citizenship
Issue,” *Cherokee Phoenix*, December 2006.....20

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF OKLAHOMA HISTORY & CULTURE, *Watie’s Regement (First
Regiment of Cherokee Mounted Volunteers)*, Kenny A. Franks.....13

Fay A. Yarbrough, *Race and the Cherokee Nation: Sovereignty in the Nineteenth Century* (2008)10

Cherokee Nation Declaration of Causes12

Michael Doran, “Negro Slaves of the Five Civilized Tribes,” *Annals of the Association of American Geographers* 68.3 (Sept. 1978) at 34710

Theda Purdue, *SLAVERY AND THE EVOLUTION OF CHEROKEE SOCIETY 1540-1866* (1979).....7, 8, 11

U.S. War Department, *War of the Rebellion: Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies* (Washington: 1880-1901)12
